ACROSS THE RIVER TO MOTOR CITY
Episode 1: “Happy Birthday, Mr. President”
TEASER
OPENING MONTAGE B & W IMAGES 1 1
to a 60’s Motown beat. Black and white faces stream into
their shifts at auto plants.
Super: Detroit Michigan, U.S.A. Population: 1,670,144
We cross the Detroit River high above the Ambassador Bridge

of two bodies wrapped in canvas and chains. We see a skull, a
bony hand...weathered scraps of a polyester uniform, and a
couple of items that glint in the sun -- (a cigar tube and a
nametag.)
INT. BEN’S KITCHEN - DAY (JUNE - CONTEMPORARY)8 8
CLOSE ON - A cup, as it tumbles to the floor -- coffee spills
out, and the cup shatters as it hits the ground.
ANGLE on Benjamin, as he lies beside the broken cup -- passed
out on the floor.
NARR (V.O.)
But for some of us, history has
other plans.
FADE TO BLACK
END OF TEASER
OMITTED9 9
OMITTED10 10
"ATR"101- 08/29/06 - FOR EDUCATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY     5.
ACT ONE
INT. MEETING ROOM - DAY (JUNE - CONTEMPORARY)11 11
We’re in a high end meeting room, some sort of wine-and-

two, and they’ll schedule him.
KATHLEEN
For when?
DOCTOR
Nine...maybe ten--
KATHLEEN
Days?
(OFF HIS LOOK)
Weeks? Dad, grab your coat. You
have your license, for the bridge,
in case they ask?
BENJAMIN
They cut it up in front of me.
Kathleen’s look says: why am I learning all this at once? The
Doctor looks more sympathetic to Benjamin.
OMITTED13 13
"ATR"101- 08/29/06 - FOR EDUCATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY     10.
INT. DETROI HOSPITAL - DAY (JUNE - CONTEMPORARY)14 14
Benjamin’s slowly fed into a medical imaging chamber.
NARR (V.O.)
Becoming invisible is part of
getting old.
WIDEN TO REVEAL
Kathleen’s filling out forms. She reaches in and pulls out
her checkbook.
INT. MRI CHAMBER - CONTINUOUS (JUNE - CONTEMPORARY)15 15
NARR (V.O.)
But it’s not the cruelest part.
The space is tight, dark, and claustrophobic.
NARR (V.O.) (CONT’D)
The cruelest part is the way they
take away everything you ever
loved. Piece by piece...
There’s a hum -- loud...and Benjamin closes his eyes...
NARR (V.O.) (CONT’D)
...by piece.
He’s transported, back to...
OMITTED16 16
"ATR"101- 08/29/06 - FOR EDUCATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY     11.
INT. DEL’S NIGHTCLUB -  MAIN ROOM - NIGHT (NOVEMBER 1963)17 17
Ben works his way along a bar, and takes a seat.
EMCEE (V.O.)

No jokes. Today’s not the day.
Nick offers Katie his arm.
"ATR"101- 08/29/06 - FOR EDUCATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY     24.
KATIE (CONT'D)
DELGADO
C’mon sweetheart. I’ll take you
home.
As they walk away, we glance off a few other people milling
through the terminal:
-A retired man with a camera, snapping pictures of his wife.
-A man in a dark trenchcoat, walks with a woman dressed in
the same uniform as Katie. He bumps into GEORGE, and the TWO
MEN LOCK EYES.
George walks in the other direction, and takes one last look -
- as Katie and Nick recede in the distance.
OMITTED37 37 *
EXT. DETROIT RIVER, ESTABLISHING - NIGHT (NOVEMBER 1963)38 38 *
INT. BEN’S KITCHEN - NIGHT39 39
Ben opens the door to his apartment and steps inside. He
turns on the light.

My fiance would understand. And
don’t bring Arthur into this, the
man was crying. Everybody’s crying.
This is not the time to be
standoffish. It’s a time to help.
(beat)
So how can I help?
Ben brandishes the file.
"ATR"101- 08/29/06 - FOR EDUCATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY     34.
BEN
(reading)
Pilot. Nick Delgado of Windsor,
Ontario...
JESSIE
Let’s see if we can track him down.
OMITTED49 49
INT. AMBASSADOR INVESTIGATIONS - DAY (NOVEMBER 1963)50 50
A harried housewife sits in a chair, smoking. This is MRS.
DELGADO, 42.
MRS. DELGADO

Ben trails off.
JESSIE
There’s two pilots. Maybe she got a
ride with the other one.
BEN
George McCarthy. He lives in
Detroit. He wouldn’t be crossing
the bridge.
JESSIE
Let’s talk to him anyway.
No answer.
JESSIE (CONT'D)
Ben?  Ben?
BRETT (V.O.)
Ben?
OMITTED51 51
"ATR"101- 08/29/06 - FOR EDUCATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY     37.
EXT. MCNEAL HOUSE - NIGHT (JUNE - CONTEMPORARY)52 52
Ben stands on the front porch of his daughter’s house.
BRETT

I can make a call. First thing *
tomorrow.
Benjamin nods, and stands, a little unsteadily.
"ATR"101- 08/29/06 - FOR EDUCATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY     40.
KATHLEEN (CONT'D)
There is one thing I want to ask.
Mom--Samantha Michelle Porter. Your
mother’s Mary, her mother was
Florence.
(the big question)
Where’d you get the name Kathleen?
(OFF HIS SILENCE)
She was Katie.
BENJAMIN
You hate that name. Always did. *
OMITTED54 54 *
OMITTED55 55 *
INT. KATHLEEN’S BEDROOM - NIGHT (JUNE - CONTEMPORARY)56 56 *
Brett’s already asleep, snoring slightly. Kathleen slips into
bed.
KATHLEEN

She hangs up - and exits the booth, a little unsteadily. She
turns around. The world seems to be closing in on her.
Ben seems very far away. She takes a step, and suddenly...
...her heel breaks. She almost goes down, but Ben’s there to
catch her.
He guides Jessie over to a parked car, she leans against it.
BEN
Calm down.
Jessie looks up with a face of abject fear.
JESSIE
There was a car accident. Saturday
morning.
OFF BEN’S LOOK, WE
CUT TO:
"ATR"101- 08/29/06 - FOR EDUCATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY     46.
OMITTED61 61
INT. DEL’S CLUB- NIGHT (NOVEMBER 1963)62 62
Empty. Ben sits down beside Del, who smokes and drinks at he
bar. He looks spent -- poured out.  Del slides over the
bottle.